YouGov

YouGov / NEA Survey Results

Sample Size: 2531 adults in UK
Fieldwork: 14th - 15th November 2023

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab [;-ellr)n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland ":;tl:ir; North | Midlands | London | South
Weighted Sample[2531]|807 592|213 | 888 | 939 [1228| 1303 | 266 |1045| 628 |592| 1443|1088 2126 | 124 215 66 595 407 299 | 825
Unweighted Sample|2531]880|628| 237 | 1098 | 998 |1235| 1296 | 125 | 991 | 688 | 727| 1628 | 903 | 2130 | 131 220 50 611 416 232 | 871
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Which, if any, of these payment methods do you use to pay
for the energy bill in your household? Please tick all that
apply.
Directdebit 69 | 77 74 79 77 74 67 71 32 69 78 77| 73 64 69 74 73 60 70 69 53 74
Standing order 8 8 8 9 9 8 8 8 5 8 8 10| 9 7 8 12 10 8 6 6 10 8
Prepayment meter (card, key or token) 7 5 5 3 6 8 7 8 9 8 9 5 5 10 7 3 12 26 7 6 9 6
Creditcard 5 3 5 5 4 3 7 3 10 7 2 2 5 5 5 4 9 9 3 3 13 3
Cash or cheque 4 3 4 5 3 4 6 3 5 5 4 4 4 5 4 2 1 14 5 3 7 4
Budget card / budget plan 1 0O o0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 2 0
Savings stamps or cards 0 0O o0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Fuel direct / deductions from income support 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0
Another payment method 4 4 3 3 2 5 3 4 3 3 5 4 3 5 4 2 3 0 6 4 3 3
Don’'t know 10 5 8 5 7 4 11 10 44 12 2 2 9 12 11 8 5 4 8 16 15 10
In the last three months, how often, if at all, do you find
yourself without credit on your prepayment meter and unable
to access any energy?
[Asked only to those who answered 'Prepayment meter'; n=162]
Daily 2 0O 0 O 1 3 2 2 2 2 3 0 2 2 2 0 4 0 0 4 2 3
Weekly 9 |16 6 15 7 11 5 11 4 10 5 17 6 11 10 0 2 14 19 9 0 8
Monthly 11 [ 4 15 33 13 10 | 14 9 32 10 11 O 17 7 10 23 26 0 18 0 15 4
Less often than monthly 19 | 10 26 0 21 12 | 26 14 27 14 30 9| 24 16 21 15 20 9 10 19 44 17
Never 53 | 71 50 51 56 60 | 52 54 10 60 51 74| 49 56 51 62 47 77 49 63 40 55
Don'tknow 5 0o 2 0 2 3 1 9 24 5 0 0 2 8 7 0 2 0 4 5 0 13
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Now, thinking about your household’s heating practices, how
often, if at all, have you done the following to reduce your
household’s energy bill or save money generally in the past
three months?
Turned heating thermostat down lower than | wanted
Everyday 14 | 14 15 13 14 14 13 14 10 13 17 14| 13 15 14 13 12 5 15 15 9 16
Mostdays 20 | 19 23 17 20 19 16 23 12 21 23 17| 22 18 20 18 20 9 23 21 15 19
Around once a week 7 6 7 10 9 5 7 7 9 8 5 6 7 6 7 8 5 11 6 7 8 7
Once or twice a month 6 5 7 7 6 6 6 6 6 7 5 3 6 5 6 2 4 11 7 6 7 5
Less often than once a month 6 5 6 5 7 6 7 5 7 6 7 4 5 6 6 6 3 13 7 6 7 5
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 4 5 3 5 4 5 3 5 1 2 5 6 4 4 4 6 3 0 4 4 2 4
| have not done this 35 | 40 30 37 33 39 | 38 31 35 33 30 44| 36 33 34 36 42 47 31 28 40 35
Not applicable 7 5 6 7 6 6 7 6 10 7 7 5 5 9 7 7 7 5 5 8 8 6
Don’'t know 3 1 2 0 1 2 3 3 10 4 0 1 2 4 3 2 4 0 3 4 3 3
Turned heating off, even though it was cold in the house
Every day 10 8 11 9 9 9 9 11 12 10 11 8 9 12 10 10 14 2 11 9 7 10
Mostdays 17 | 17 19 15 17 18 15 18 13 18 19 13| 16 17 17 14 14 10 20 15 16 17
Around once aweek 9 8 13 8 9 9 10 8 10 11 9 71 10 9 9 6 12 6 11 9 11 8
Once or twice a month 7 6 7 9 8 6 7 8 12 7 7 5 8 6 7 10 7 16 5 8 8 6
Less often than once a month 6 6 7 4 7 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 5 6 6 13 3 2 6 6 8 5
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 4 3 4 6 4 4 4 5 6 4 4 3 4 5 4 5 2 9 3 6 3 5
| have not done this 40 | 46 32 43 40 43 | 42 37 27 36 39 53| 43 35 39 38 40 47 38 37 34 44
Not applicable 5 4 3 4 4 5 5 4 7 4 4 5 3 7 5 2 4 4 4 7 8 3
Don't know 3 1 3 0 2 1 3 3 8 4 0 1 2 4 3 2 4 4 2 4 5 2
Only heated one room or part of the house
Every day 10 9 11 12 10 10 9 11 10 9 13 10| 10 10 10 8 14 7 11 11 5 11
Mostdays 17 | 17 19 18 20 16 17 17 6 19 15 18| 17 17 17 19 19 5 16 17 18 16
Around once aweek 6 5 6 6 6 5 6 6 8 5 7 5 6 5 6 5 7 7 6 5 6 5
Once or twiceamonth 5 4 6 6 6 4 6 4 7 6 4 3 6 4 5 6 2 18 5 5 6 4
Less often than once a month 3 3 5 3 3 3 4 3 3 5 3 2 4 3 4 1 5 1 3 3 8 2
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 4 4 5 3 5 4 4 5 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 6 3 3 4 5 3 5
| have not done this 45 | 51 40 48 43 52 45 46 40 42 47 51| 46 44 45 45 41 53 46 43 39 48
Not applicable 6 5 5 3 5 6 7 6 11 6 5 6 5 9 6 4 6 6 5 7 11 5
Don'tknow 3 1 3 1 2 1 3 3 10 5 0 0 3 4 3 4 4 0 2 4 3 3
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Left the house to avoid using heating at home (e.g., went to a
cafe, shopping centre, or on public transport, etc.)
Everyday 1 0o 1 0 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 0 1 2 0 1
Most days 5 4 3 3 4 4 5 5 8 5 4 3 4 5 5 1 3 7 6 3 5 5
Around once aweek 6 5 8 6 6 6 6 6 2 8 6 4 6 6 6 7 7 4 8 6 6 5
Once or twice amonth 4 1 7 7 4 2 3 5 7 5 3 2 5 3 4 4 3 0 5 4 8 3
Less often than once a month 4 3 6 1 4 3 3 4 6 5 2 2 4 3 4 7 2 3 4 3 3 4
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 4 3 4 5 4 3 3 4 5 4 3 2 3 4 4 5 3 2 5 3 5 3

I have not done this 67 | 74 65 76 72 72 68 66 54 61 73 77| 70 64 66 71 71 73 63 64 62 72

Not applicable 7 7 4 3 5 7 7 6 10 6 6 8 5 10 7 3 5 8 6 12 7 6
Don’'t know 3 1 2 1 1 2 3 3 7 4 0 0 2 4 3 1 3 3 3 4 3 2
Went to bed to stay warm

Everyday 5 3 3 4 4 3 5 5 10 5 4 4 3 7 5 5 4 5 6 6 3 4
Mostdays 14 | 11 14 8 11 12 12 16 21 17 13 7 13 16 14 11 21 8 14 12 17 14
Around once aweek 9 7 11 9 10 8 9 10 12 11 9 6 9 10 9 10 11 7 10 11 11 7
Once or twice a month 8 5 11 9 10 6 8 8 3 10 9 5 9 7 8 10 8 10 8 7 9 8
Less often than once a month 7 7 8 6 7 6 6 7 6 8 7 5 8 5 6 12 5 11 5 5 8 7
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 5 4 5 5 4 5 4 5 8 4 3 5 5 5 5 4 2 0 4 8 4 4
| have not done this 46 | 57 41 56 49 54 49 43 24 39 51 62| 49 42 46 41 43 54 48 42 38 50
Not applicable 4 3 4 2 3 4 4 4 8 2 3 5 3 5 4 3 2 5 3 7 6 2
Don’tknow 3 2 3 0 1 2 3 2 7 5 0 1 1 5 3 4 3 0 3 2 3 3

Used an improvised heater (e.g., candles, etc.)
Everyday 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 5 1 2 1 1 2 1 3 4 0 3 1 0 1
Most days 4 3 3 2 4 3 3 5 9 5 3 2 4 4 4 5 1 4 5 3 6 4
Around once a week 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 3 3 3 1 1 2 1 2 0 1 0 3 2 3 1
Once or twice a month 3 2 3 1 2 1 4 2 6 4 1 1 3 3 2 3 7 3 1 2 6 2
Less often than once a month 3 1 4 3 3 2 3 2 8 3 2 1 3 3 3 2 4 0 2 3 7 2
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 0 2 2 2 3
| have not done this 72 | 78 74 82 79 77 72 71 46 69 79 81| 74 68 71 76 73 88 71 67 61 76
Not applicable 10 | 10 7 6 7 11 11 10 14 8 10 13 8 13 11 9 5 5 10 17 12 8
Don’'tknow 3 1 3 1 1 1 3 3 9 4 0 1 2 4 3 1 3 0 3 4 3 3
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Used a gas or electric oven to heat the home
Everyday 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 3 1 0 1
Most days 4 2 3 3 2 3 4 3 6 4 3 2 3 4 4 2 4 0 5 3 7 2
Around once a week 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 4 2 2 0 2 2 2 1 1 2 3 2 2 2
Once or twice a month 2 1 3 4 2 1 3 2 5 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 3 5 1
Less often than once a month 2 2 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 3 1 2 0 2 1 7 2
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 1 1 1 0 1 2 2 1 3 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 3 2 2 1 1
I have not done this 74 | 82 76 82 80 79 71 7 54 70 80 83| 77 70 74 80 76 78 72 75 60 79
Not applicable 10 | 9 6 7 8 10 11 9 15 10 9 9 8 13 10 10 10 13 9 11 14 9
Don’t know 3 1 3 0 2 1 3 3 11 4 0 0 2 4 3 4 3 4 3 3 4 3
Used a solid fuel stove/burner/open fire (with wood, peat)
instead of an existing central heating system
Everyday 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 1 3 2 2 3 3 2 4 0 2
Most days 4 5 3 4 4 4 4 4 3 3 6 4 5 3 4 4 3 13 3 6 3 4
Around once a week 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 4 1 3 2 2 5 4 4 2 2 1 2
Once or twice a month 2 2 3 3 2 1 3 2 3 3 2 1 2 2 2 5 2 2 1 1 6 2
Less often than once a month 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 2 1 2 4 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 3 1 2 0 1 1 2 2 3 2
I have not done this 53 | 54 56 58 56 52 | 54 52 52 56 51 51| 56 49 52 55 57 55 54 47 58 52
Not applicable 30 | 30 27 24 27 34 | 27 33 23 27 33 36| 26 35 31 26 26 17 32 32 23 33
Don’t know 3 1 2 1 1 1 3 2 9 4 0 0 2 3 3 2 4 2 3 4 2 2
Using appliances like ovens to stay warm
Everyday 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 2 1 0 1
Most days 3 2 4 3 3 3 3 4 1 6 2 1 3 3 3 5 3 1 4 3 5 3
Around once aweek 3 2 5 4 4 2 4 3 7 5 2 1 4 2 4 2 3 4 3 2 10 3
Once or twice a month 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 5 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 4 3 4 2
Less often than once a month 3 2 5 2 2 3 3 3 6 3 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 6 2
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 2 1 1 3 2 1 1 2 3 2 1 1 1 2 2 0 1 1 1 3 1 2
| have not done this 74 | 80 75 79 78 78 | 74 74 56 69 81 82| 76 71 73 74 79 81 73 71 62 78
Not applicable 8 8 6 5 6 10 8 8 7 7 8 10 6 12 8 9 6 8 7 11 10 7
Don’t know 3 2 2 0 1 1 3 2 8 4 0 1 2 4 3 4 3 0 3 4 3 2
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Foraged locally for wood, peat, or other solid fuels to burn at
home for warmth
Everyday 0 0o 0 o 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
Most days 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 0
Around once aweek 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 5 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 3 5 1 1 3 1
Once or twice amonth 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 0 2 1 1 3 2 5 1 1 2 0
Less often than once a month 2 3 2 4 2 3 3 1 5 2 3 2 2 3 2 1 5 0 2 2 5 2
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 2 2 3 1 2 2 3 1 6 2 1 1 2 3 2 1 1 1 2 5 3 1
| have not done this 64 | 67 69 70 70 64 | 63 65 53 68 65 62| 70 57 65 64 59 74 65 62 61 67
Not applicable 24 | 24 20 21 21 27 | 22 26 20 19 27 31| 21 29 24 25 26 14 24 23 22 26
Don’t know 3 2 2 0 1 2 2 3 6 4 0 1 2 4 3 2 2 0 3 4 2 2
Used improvised fuels in my stove/burner/open fire (e.g.,
clothes, books, household or garden waste, furniture, etc.)
Everyday O 0 O 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Most days 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 5 1 2 0 2 1 1 0 3 3 1 1 3 1
Around once aweek 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 0 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 4 0
Once or twice a month 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 2 1
Less often than once a month 1 0o 3 1 1 0 2 1 5 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 6 1
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 1 1 1 o0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 3 1
| have not done this 63 | 65 68 71 69 62 | 63 64 54 67 63 62| 68 57 63 70 64 75 63 61 61 63
Not applicable 28 | 30 23 21 25 32 | 26 29 20 23 32 35| 23 33 28 25 27 16 30 30 19 29
Don’t know 3 1 2 0 1 1 3 3 10 4 0 1 2 4 3 1 3 4 2 4 3 3
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Taking fuel sources such as coal, wood, and heating oil from
other people’s gardens
Everyday O 0O 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Most days O 0O 0 O 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 0
Around once aweek 1 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 3 0
Once or twice amonth 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 4 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 4 1
Less often than once a month 1 0 1 1 1 0 2 0 2 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 4 1 1 3 0
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 1 o 0 O 0 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 3 1 0
| have not done this 73 | 75 75 83 79 73 73 74 62 74 76 74 78 67 72 79 77 82 75 67 65 75
Not applicable 21 | 22 18 13 18 23 | 19 22 16 18 23 25| 17 25 21 19 20 13 20 23 18 22
Don'tknow 3 1 2 0 1 1 2 3 10 4 0 1 2 4 3 1 3 0 2 5 3 2
Left curtains closed all day or put newspaper over windows
Everyday 4 3 5 5 4 3 5 3 6 5 4 2 4 4 4 6 7 0 4 4 3 4
Most days 9 7 10 9 9 6 7 10 10 11 7 5 9 8 9 6 7 4 8 9 7 11
Around once aweek 5 3 6 3 5 3 5 5 6 7 3 3 6 4 5 3 4 5 4 3 10 5
Once or twice a month 2 2 3 6 2 3 3 2 4 2 3 2 2 2 3 1 2 0 3 2 3 3
Less often than once a month 3 2 4 3 3 1 4 2 4 3 2 2 3 2 3 5 1 2 2 2 8 1
| have not done this yet, but am planning on doing so 3 2 3 3 4 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 3 6 1 0 2 2 4 2
| have not done this 66 | 74 63 65 68 73 | 64 67 51 60 71 77| 66 65 64 68 72 83 68 63 55 66
Not applicable 6 6 4 4 5 8 7 6 7 5 7 8 5 9 7 3 4 5 6 9 7 6
Don’tknow 3 1 2 1 1 1 3 3 10 4 0 0 2 4 3 2 3 0 3 5 3 2

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100 respondents
do not represent a wide enough cross-section of the target
population to be considered statistically reliable. These figures
should not be used.
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